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Expenditure on new Capital of Assam

4977. SHRI BIBHUTI MISHRA: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Assam's new capital is taking shape near village Despur in Gauhati;

(b) whether the cost of building the
~a is Ilkel.v to be three crores of

fUPCf'S; and

(c) if so. whether th" entire cost is gOin!,: to be met hy the Central Gov-

crn1l1pni?

TJl!': DEPUTY M];,ISTEH 11\ 'fBI<:
MINISTi{Y OF HOME AFFAIHS (SHRI
F, H. MOilSI;\l): (:1I to (e). T11" Gu\'-

~ uf .t\:-;sarn have intirTIdiecl that they are C(lfl,[ructing a purely temporary capital at Dispur ncar Gauhati and that the total cost of construction is estimated to be roughly Rs. 4.75 craTes. A request has be-en received from the State Government a few days ago for sanction of Rs. 2.43 cr01'es on an ad hoc basis to meet the expendIture on this pro.iect during I n72-73

which is under consideration.
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Yiolation of foreign e.vh:ln!:c regulations by Shri Kalyan Ba.su

4980. SHH! SHY ~  SUNDER
l\10HAPATHA: Will the PRIME
)\llNISTER be pleased to state :

(a).. whether Government are aware that one Shri Kalyan Basu alleged purchaser of Mis. R. G. Shaw & Co. in England is on bail in a Calcutta Court for alleged violation of fOreign eXchange regulation; and

(b) the specific charges against him?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS AND
IN THE DEPARTMENT OF PERSON-
NEL (SBRI RAM NIW AS MIRDHA):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Shri Bnsu appears to have con-
travcned ccrtain prOVISIOns of the Foreign Exchange Regulation Act, 1947.
No specific charges have.. however, been framer! so far, as t.he investigations arc still in progress.

,1\ssistancc for ,,'c\'elopment of b::wk-
ward anas in states during 1973-74

41)31. StIRI A,R.VIND M. PATEL:
SHRI VEKARIA:

Will the Minister of PLANNING be
:)1cased to state:

(a) the total amount a ~ by the ~  ~  for t'1e ~
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ment of backward Di,tricb. State-wise. for the yea!" ~- - anil

(b) the total amount a ~

THE ~  OF STATE IN THE
!\!INISTRY OF PLA:'IINING (SHR!
!'.IOHAN DHARL\'I: la) and (b). In
the ~ - S!Jtp -'\n;lUal Plans, only the States of G<!jar<lt. Jammu & Kashmir. Meg!:Qlayn. Tamil Nadu. Uttar Pradesh and West Bengal proposed separate outlays for the development ef backward areas within their State plans. Outlays propo,ed as well as the ou:lays appron:d are given be_
lew:

St-ate

I. a ~

1973-74 CRs. lakhs)

Proposed
by
State

Approved
by

Plannin!!:
Commission

326 326

2. Jammu & Kashmir 660 250

3. Tamil Nadu

4. Unar Pradesh

5. West Bengal

6. Mcghalaya

50 35
(Nilgiris
only)

425 425
(Uttarakhand

only)

82

28 20

In the 4th Five \'par Plan, central assistance is allocated to States on the basiS of an obiecth'c formula endorsed by N,D.C. in ~ loans and grants No separate central a ~ is, therefore, sanctioned for their plants to meet the needs of any particular areas or programmes.

Quantum of Ex-gratia payments to former Rulers

498:!. SHRI SAMAR GURA: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased [0 refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 541 on 15th November, 1972 a ~ quantum of e:r-11'l'atia payments to fonner Rulen anel statl' Ihe names of the ex-rulers
\\-110 will ~  - a ~  pavnlents
I<.11' more than rU"'tel'S HI'," a ~ each?

TIlE MINISTEH OF STATE 1:'>< THE MI:'llISTHY OF HO:\1E AF'FAIHS (SHRI K, C. PANT): According to the scheme or ('.l'-grntia pa.l'm!'nts IIlG former rulers would be eligible for n'(,l'il'ing more than rupees fil'e lakhs, Their names wi!! be finalised after the decision of the Supreme Court on the writs filed by two former rulers, is known,

Appointment of S)I«ial Police Officers or setting up of a Cell to enquire into Cases of Atrocities against Harijsns

4983. SHRI BHAGI.RATH BHAN-
WAR: Will the Minister of HOME AF-FAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the State Governments haVe been advised by the Centre to appoint special police officers or set up a cell to enquIre into cases of atrocities against Hartians; and

(b) if so, the namt's of States that haVe acted accordingly?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
AND IN THE DEPARTMENT OF PER-
SONNEL (SHRI RAM NIW AS MIR-
DHA): (a). State Governments have been advised by the Centre to constitute a committee at State-level for devoting special attention to the task of improving the performance of administrative agenCies, registration, in\'estigation and prosecution of olIenees under the Untouchability (Offences)
Act and for instructing supervisOry Distric't O(f"ers (including pOlice) to pay speCial attention to the complaints registered with the police to give instructions to the prosecutinl! agencies. to giVe high priority to the cases under the Act and the annual review of all such cases. Thpy have also been advised that investigation of serious offences involving Harijans, Where caste consIderations nre suspected, should be treated as special report cases and'

